
 

 

City of Camas 
Contract Change Order 

Order No.    2   Date  October 30, 2023   

Contract for   2022-2026 Generator Maintenance and Repair     

To    Pacific Power Group, LLC        
                   (Contractor) 
 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and 
specifications: 
 

Item Description of Changes 
Quantity 

Unit 
Cost 

Decrease in 
Contract 

Price 

Increase in 
Contract Price 

1A Increase 2023/2024 Generator Preventive 
Maintenance annual costs. 

 
 

 
4,240.43 

      

Subtotal:     4,240.43 
8.5% Sales Tax      360.44 

Net Change in Contract Price:     4,600.87 

Contract Change Order for this project = Annual Preventive Maintenance on City Generators in 
compliance with Annual State Contract as managed by the Department of Enterprise Services. 
Original Contract Value= $46,054.76 (Annual Preventive Maintenance), increase for the 2023-
2024 Contract Year in the amount of $4,600.87 (10%). 2023/2024 Contract Amount = 
$50,655.63. 
         
 
NOTES:  1A – Increase for the 2023/2024 Contract Year.  

        
 

Description of Changes Amount ($) Additional Calendar Days 
1.  Cost increase due to Industry increases for fuel, materials and 
labor 

4,600.87 0.00 

Total this Change Order 4,600.87 0.00 

 
This document will become a supplement to the contract and all provisions will apply hereto. 
 
 

Requested        
 Public Works Operations Manager   Date 
 
 

Recommended         
 Public Works Director    Date 
 
 

Accepted         
 Contractor    Date 
 
 

Approved          
 City Administrator    Date 

 



DIVISION ADDRESS

10/10/2022 ‐ 

10/09/2023 

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

10/10/2023 ‐ 

10/09/2024 

PROPOSED 

PRICING*

1 Camas City Hall Facilities 616 NE 4TH AVENUE, Camas, WA 98607 $809.44 $890.30

2 Camas Police Department Facilities 2100 NE 4RD AVENUE, Camas, WA 98607 $1,116.18 $1,227.69

3 Camas Fire Station 42 Facilities 4321 NW PARKER ST, Camas, WA 98607 $874.43 $961.79

4 Camas Fire Station 43 Facilities 1400 A STREET, Washougal, WA 98671 $1,058.44 $1,164.18

5 Slow Sand Filter Plant Water/Sewer 32723 NE Lessard Road, Camas, WA 98607 $808.02 $888.74

6  Angelo Pump  Water/Sewer 325 NE 23rd Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $1,131.39 $1,244.42

7 Butler Reservoir & Pump  Water/Sewer 707 NE 43rd Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $1,288.20 $1,416.89

8 Crown Road Pump  Water/Sewer 3609 SE Strong Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $1,036.71 $1,140.28

9 Lacamas Pump Water/Sewer 4542 NW Rae Court, Camas, WA 98607 $734.75 $808.15

10 Lower Prune Hill Reservoir & Pump Water/Sewer 600 NW 18th Loop, Camas, WA 98607 $1,288.20 $1,416.89

11 Upper Prune Hill Reservoir (Radio Room) Water/Sewer 2822 NW 18th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $617.92 $679.65

12 Upper Prune Hill Reservoir (Portable) Water/Sewer 2822 NW 18th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $738.32 $812.08

13 Well 8 Water/Sewer 1919  SE 6th, Camas, WA 98607 $711.54 $782.62

14 Well 11&12 Water/Sewer 1919 SE 6th, Camas, WA 98607 $1,638.86 $1,802.58

15 Well 13 Water/Sewer 1250 East 1st Avenue, Camas, WA 98607 $1,243.66 $1,367.90

16 Well 14 Water/Sewer 1919 SE 6th, Camas, WA 98607 $1,243.66 $1,367.90

17 232nd Avenue Lift Station WWTP NEAR 618 NE 232nd Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $885.06 $973.48

18 Baz Park Lift Station WWTP 1906 NE 3rd Loop, Camas, WA 98607 $1,087.53 $1,196.17

19 Brady Road Lift Station WWTP 919 NW Brady Rd, Camas, WA 98607 $851.66 $936.74

20 Camas Meadows Lift Station WWTP 6902 NW Morgan Wy., Camas, WA 98607 $799.92 $879.83

21 Crown View Lift Station WWTP 3222 NW Ivy Ln., Camas, WA 98607 $711.95 $783.07

22 Fisher Lift Station WWTP 5870 NW 38th, Camas, WA 98607 $862.20 $948.33

23 Goodwin Road Lift Station WWTP 2305 NE Goodwin Rd., Camas, WA 98607 $890.73 $979.71

24 Grand Ridge Lift Station WWTP 843 NW Grand Ridge Dr., Camas, WA 98607 $699.92 $769.84

25 HARL Lift Station WWTP 2100 N Woodburn Dr., Camas, WA 98607 $862.20 $948.33

26 Hillshire Lift Station WWTP 2032 NW Artz Ct., Camas, WA 98607 $797.19 $876.83

27 Hunters Ridge Lift Station WWTP 2021 NW 17th Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $828.82 $911.62

28 Lacamas Creek Lift Station WWTP 1641 NE 3rd Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $1,010.93 $1,111.92

29 Lacamas Meadows Lift Station WWTP 3263 NE 45th Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $828.82 $911.62

30 Lacamas Shores Lift Station WWTP 6230 NW El Rey Dr., Camas, WA 98607 $711.54 $782.62

31 Larkspur Lift Station WWTP 6162 NW Larkspur, Camas, WA 98607 $828.82 $911.62

32 Ledbetter Road Lift Station WWTP 1050 SE Leadbetter Rd., Camas, WA 98607 $1,368.31 $1,505.00

33 Main Pump Station Lift Station WWTP 480 SE 3rd Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $1,197.90 $1,317.57

34 Oak Park Lift Station WWTP 907 SE Polk St., Camas, WA 98607 $840.21 $924.15

35 One Stop Lift Station WWTP 200 SE Yale St., Camas, WA 98607 $797.19 $876.83

36 Parker Estates Lift Station WWTP 3436 NW Parker, Camas, WA 98607 $734.75 $808.15

37 Prune Hill Park Lift Station WWTP 3403 NW Sierra Dr., Camas, WA 98607 $699.92 $769.84

38 Lower Prune Hill Lift Station WWTP 2381 NW 6th Pl., Camas, WA 98607 $797.19 $876.83

39 Stone Leaf Lift Station WWTP 5713 NW 26th Ave., Camas, WA 98607 $799.94 $879.85

40 Sunningdale Gardens Lift Station WWTP 4043 NW Dahlia Lp., Camas, WA 98607 $711.54 $782.62

41 Two Creeks Lift Station WWTP 7402 NW Morgan Wy., Camas, WA 98607 $798.71 $878.50

42 West Camas Lift Station WWTP 1625 NW 6th Pl., Camas, WA 98607 $880.41 $968.36

43 Winchester I Lift Station WWTP 19617 SE 34th St., Camas, WA 98607 $711.54 $782.62

44 Winchester II Lift Station WWTP 19320 SE 42nd St., Camas, WA 98607 $711.54 $782.62

45 WWTP #1 (Equip. Bldg) WWTP 1129 S.E. Polk St., Camas, WA 98607 $1,200.31 $1,320.22

46 WWTP #2 (UV Bldg.) WWTP 1129 S.E. Polk St., Camas, WA 98607 $1,200.31 $1,320.22

TOTAL BID ITEMS 1‐46 BASIS OF AWARD $42,446.78 $46,687.21

*DUE TO RECENT FREQUENT ANO SIGNIFICANT COST INCREASES PACIFIC POWER GROUP RESERVES THE RIGHT TO R£QUOTE PRICING IF OUR 

COST OF PREVAIUNG WAGE LABOR OR MATERIALS INCREASE AFTER DATE OF QUOTE. 

GENERATOR LOCATION NAME

2022 ANNUAL GENERATOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

FOR FORTY‐SIX (46) GENERATORS AS SHOWN IN Exhibit "A: Camas Generator List


